

No. 15-236

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES CALIFORNIA, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

WAHID ARESO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JACK S. SHOLKOFF
CHRISTOPHER W. DECKER
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
400 Hope Street, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 239-9800

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
DEREK T. HO
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(mkellogg@khhte.com)

November 23, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO ENFORCE THE FAA AND PREVENT ONGOING DISRUP- TION OF EMPLOYMENT ARBITRA- TION IN CALIFORNIA.....	1
A. The Ninth Circuit Panel Decision in <i>Sakkab</i> Does Not Warrant Deferring Review	1
B. Delaying Review Will Create Signifi- cant Hardship for Employers Across California	3
C. <i>Iskanian</i> Contravenes This Court’s FAA Precedents	4
II. RESPONDENT’S JURISDICTIONAL OBJECTION IS BASELESS	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	3, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Amey v. Cinemark USA Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-05669- WHO, 2015 WL 2251504 (N.D. Cal. May 13, 2015).....	8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	4, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>CarMax Auto Superstores California, LLC v.</i> <i>Fowler</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014)	10
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	1, 10
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	7
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	5, 6, 11
<i>Estrada v. CleanNet USA, Inc.</i> , No. C 14-01785 JSW, 2015 WL 833701 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2015).....	3
<i>Fowler v. CarMax, Inc.</i> , No B238426, 2013 WL 1208111 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 26, 2013), <i>va-</i> <i>cated and remanded sub nom. CarMax Au-</i> <i>to Superstores California, LLC v. Fowler</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014)	10, 11
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 165 P.3d 556 (Cal. 2007).....	10
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1155 (2015)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12

<i>Khalatian v. Prime Time Shuttle, Inc.</i> , 237 Cal. App. 4th 651 (2015)	4
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012)	5, 11
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014)	6
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012)	2
<i>Ortiz v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , No. C-12-05859 EDL, 2014 WL 1117614 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2014).....	8
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)	1, 2, 6
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	1, 10
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	7

STATUTES

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
§ 2, 9 U.S.C. § 2	6
§ 4, 9 U.S.C. § 4.....	6, 10
Private Attorneys General Act of 2004, Cal. Lab. Code § 2698 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

OTHER MATERIALS

Br. in Opp., <i>CarMax Auto Superstores California, LLC v. Fowler</i> , No. 13-439 (U.S. filed Jan. 17, 2014).....	11
Erin Coe, <i>Iskanian Ruling To Unleash Flood Of PAGA Claims</i> , Law360 (June 24, 2014), available at http://www.law360.com/articles/551335/iskanian-ruling-to-unleash-flood-of-paga-claims	4
http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/enbanc/	2
http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/b/judicial-business/2014/09/30	2
Luxottica Retail North America, Inc.’s Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 13-55184, Dkt. 87 (9th Cir. filed Nov. 11, 2015).....	2
